
1

2

3

IIFILE NO. 070702 RESOLUTION No.3'; 6 - 07
Ii
il
II
Ii

Ii (Second Amendment to Catholic Charities Sublease of Housing Units on Treasure Island]

!1!i
IiResolution approving and authorizing the Director of Island Operations for the
i ~
IITreasure Island Development Authority to execute a second amendment to the
II

[sublease with Catholic Charities to increase utility rates.
il
II
'IIi
I'
d WHEREAS, On May 2, 1997, the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution No. 380-97,
~i

\ authorizing the Mayor's Treasure Island Project Office to establish a nonprofit public benefit

I corporation known as the Treasure Island Development Authority (the "Authority") to act as a

i single entity focused on the planning, redevelopment, reconstruction, rehabilitation, reuse and

conversion of former Naval Station Treasure Island (the "Base") for the public interest,

convenience, welfare and common benefit of the inhabitants of the City and County of San

4

5

6

7

8

Page 1

5/16107

10

·12

13 Francisco; and.

14 \NHEREAS, Under the Treasure Island Conversion Act of 1997, which amended

Section 33492.5 of the California Health and Safety Code and added Section 2.1 to Chapter

1333 of the Statutes of 1968 (the "Act"), the California legislature (i) designated the Authority

as a redevelopment agency under California redevelopment law with authority over the Base

upon approval of the City's Board of Supervisors, and, (ii) with respect to those portions of the

Base which are subject to the Tidelands Trust, vested in the Authority the authority to

administer the public trust for commerce, navigation and fisheries as to such property; and,

WHEF<EAS, The Board of Supervisors approved the designation of the Authority as a

redevelopment agency with powers over Treasure Island in Resolution No. 43-98, dated

February 6, 1998; and,

15

16

17

H3

19

20

21

22
23

24

Treasure Island DeveiDprnelll Authcrity

BOARD OF SUPEfWISORS



1

2

3

4

5

6

Ii
I'
il
II
II
Ii
Ii WHEREAS, On March 12, 1997, the Authority and the US Navy entered into the Base
iI
II
1\ Caretaker Cooperative Agreement ("Cooperative Agreement") for the management and
"
II operation of the Base; and,
II
u

ji WHEREAS, Utilities commodities purchasing and utilities system operation and

ilmaintenance responsibilities have been delegated by the Authority to the San Francisco
II
I) Public Utilities Commission ("SFPUC"); and,

1\ WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Base Closure Community Redevelopment and Homeless

Assistance Act of 1994, the Treasure Island Homeless Development initiative ("TIHDI") and

Ithe San Francisco Redevelopment Agency negotiated a Base Closure Homeless Assistance
I
IAgreement and Option to Sublease Real Property (the "TIHOI Agreement"), which was

endorsed by the City's Board of Supervisors and approved by the United States Department

of Housing and Urban Development; and,

WHEREAS, Under theTIHDI Agreement, TIHDI among other thingsisgrant~dJhe

I right, upon-the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent,tohave oneor more of its member

IlorganiZatiOnSsublease certain housing units on the Base, as more particularly described in .,
II
lithe TIHDI Agreement and,
II

Ii WHEREAS, In support of the Catholic Charities, Archdiocese of San Francisco
il
[!programs that provide permanent housing and support services to homeless familieswith
n
[disabi'ities, on September 1, 1999, the Authority and the Catholic Charities, Archdiocese of
Ii
ilSan Francisco entered into a subiease (the "Original Sublease") for thirty (30) units and
'I!j
[related premises on Treasure lsland for a term of fifteen (15) years that expires on September
I

Iii, 2014, as authorized by Board of Supervisors Resolution No, 149-99; and,
I
!! WHEREAS, On March 8, 2000, the Sublease was amended by the First Amendment to

iiSublease (which, together with the Original Sublease, are collectively referred to herein as the

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23
24

25
Ii
II
Ii
IITreasure Isiand Development Authority

l!BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
I'II
d
H

Page 2

5116/07



1

il
Il

Ii
"I'

II
1!
!'

ii
11 "Sublease") to add an additional thirty six (36) residential units and related premises to the
ii
II premises of the Sublease, as authorized by Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 144-00; and,
I.
iI

Ii WHEREAS, Subtenant is a member organization of TIHDI; and,
II

il WHEREAS, According to Exhibit E "Utility Fees", Paragraph 4. RATES, of the

IiSublease, residential utility rates for units managed by the Subtenant were established in
}\
Ii 1999 at a flat rate of One Hundred and Eighty Dollars ($180) per unit per month and

ilincreased by four percent (4%) each year; and,
II
I' WHEREAS, In accord with the formula for residential utility rates established in 1999,

i the current residentialutiiity rate is Two Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and eighty seven cents

I ($236,8'7) per unit per month; and,
I

\NHEREAS, According to the staff of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

("SF-PUC"), the cost of commodities and maintenance have escalated substantially, and the

I revenues gene rated fromrates chargedtoutilities consumers-oatheBase.are insufficient to '

I pay for the cost of commodities, operation and maintenance for such utilities systems; and,

1\ WHEREAS, Project Staff and SFPUC staff have negotiated a residential utility rate
!I
Iladjustment to $255.00 per unit for units managed by the Subtenant; and,
Ii

II WHEREAS, To reflect the increasing costs of commodities plus maintenance and
I;
[operaticns, Project Staff recommends that rates continue to be adjusted by 4% per-year; and,
i
i

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

~12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25

II WHEREAS, To accommodate unanticipated changes in the costs of commodities plus
H

Ii
![rnaintenance and operations, Project Staff recommends that the Authority be allowed to
~I
n
[increase rates annually consistent with rate adjustments requested by the SFPUC; and,
II

WHEREAS, The Authority wishes to modify the utilities rates as recommended byIi
II
H
jlProJect Staff to establish rates sufficient to allow SFPUC to recover reasonable costs for
[!
liutHities services provided to residential units on the Base; and,

Ii
II

I
!!/rreasule Island Development Authority

iBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
I

Ii
fj

Page 3

5/16/07



21

1

2

3

4

5

6

1i,I
Ii
IIil
H
Ii

II WHEREAS, On April 11, 2007 at a properly noticed public meeting, the Authority's

II Board of Directors approved the form of, and authorized the Director of Island Operations toIi,I
II enter into a second amendment to the Sublease to establish a current flat utility fee for

II residential units of $255 per unit per month, which rate shall be increased by 4% on July 1 of
u

!1each year following the second amendment and that the Authority shall be allowed to increase
il
jl rates annually consistent with rate adjustments requested by the SFPUC; now, therefore, be it
I

II RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the

iiDirector of Island Operations for the Authority to execute and enter into the second
I
1 amendment to the Sublease in substantially the form filed with the Clerk of the Board in File

liNG. cll!.2.I<C~~ __ , and any additions, amendments or other modifications to such

\amendmerif{ihClliding.wilh6Uflimilati6fi,!tseXhil:YitS)thattheDirectoroflsland· Operationsot I

I the Authority or her designee determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best I

!nte res ts of the Authority and-don otothe rwlse-rnate riaHyi ncreasetheobHgati 0ns or-lia bi lities 1

I .!
IIof the Authority, and are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purpose and the intent of i

ilthiS resolution.
II
u
!i
q
IiilRECOM
II
:!
~:
Ii
[! --- ------ --_ .._.__._---

iiMirian SaezI:
jl

iI
[Director of Island Operations
if

liTreasure Island Development Authority
II

Ii
ir
H
li
Ii
Ii
H
i!
II
!i
i!Treasure islano Development Authority

il!BOARO OF SUPERVISORS

d

. W·
!j

7

8

9

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25
i
I
I
I
i. .I

Page 4

5116/07



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 070702 Date Passed:

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Island Operations for the Treasure Island
Development Authority to execute a second amendment to the sublease with Catholic Charities to
increase utility rates,

July 10, 2007 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell,
McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

July 17,2007 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, EIsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick,
Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval
Absent: 1 - Daly

City and County of San Francisco 1 Printed at 12:41 PM 011 7118107



File No. 070702 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on July 17, 2007 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

JUl 2 7 2007

ngela Calvillo
lerk of the Bo
'~

Date Approved

File No. 070702

Cify and County of San Francisco
.Tails Report

2 Printed at 12:41PM on 7/18/07


